

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER 2020 TERM

RODNEY BERRYMAN – Petitioner

vs.

RON DAVIS – Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

[CAPITAL CASE]

SAOR E. STETLER*
Law Offices of Saor E. Stetler
P.O. Box 2189
Mill Valley, CA 94941
Telephone: (415) 388-8924
Email: saorstetler@me.com

Tim Brosnan, CA SBN 75938
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 2294
Mill Valley, CA 94942
415-962-7967
timothy_brosnan@sonic.net

Attorneys for Petitioner
RODNEY BERRYMAN, Sr.
**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

INDEX TO APPENDICES¹

Volume 1

- APPENDIX A Opinion, *Berryman v. Wong*, 954 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2020)
- APPENDIX B Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc, *Berryman v. Wong*, Case No. 10-99004 (9th Cir. August 20, 2020)
- APPENDIX C Opinion, *Berryman v. Wong*, Case No.1:95-cv-05309-AWI (United States District Court for Eastern California, January 15, 2010) (pages 1-122)

Volume 2

- APPENDIX C Opinion, *Berryman v. Wong*, Case No.1:95-cv-05309-AWI (United States District Court for Eastern California, January 15, 2010) (pages 123-204)
- APPENDIX D Opinion, *People v. Berryman*, 6 Cal.4th 1048 (1993)
- APPENDIX E Opinion, *In re Berryman*, 1993 Cal. LEXIS 7651 (1993); Opinion, *In re Berryman*, 1998 Cal. LEXIS 2633 (1998); Opinion, *In re Berryman*, 1999 Cal. LEXIS 2420 (1999)

¹ The appendices are filed concurrently under separate cover.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. Guilt Phase 4

 B. Penalty Phase 6

REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE LOWER COURTS
 FAILED TO APPLY CONTROLLING CASE LAW OF THIS COURT AND THE
 NINTH AND OTHER CIRCUIT DECISIONS REGARDING INEFFECTIVE
 ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF A
 CAPITAL TRIAL..... 9

 A. Controlling Case Law Excludes Finding That The State Court’s Denial Of
 Claim 65 Was Not Unreasonable 9

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE LOWER COURTS
 FAILED TO APPLY CONTROLLING CASE LAW OF THIS COURT AND THE
 NINTH AND OTHER CIRCUIT DECISIONS REGARDING INEFFECTIVE
 ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF A
 CAPITAL TRIAL..... 18

 A. Controlling Case Law Excludes Finding That The State Court’s Denial Of
 Claims 15, 16, 63 And 64 Was Not Unreasonable 18

 1. Underlying Events, Mental Health Evidence And Holdings 19

 a. Defense Mental Health Evidence At Trial 19

 b. State Habeas Evidence 22

c. Related Court Holdings Below 25

2. *Strickland* and Progeny Exclude The Panel’s Holding That The
State Court’s Opinion Was Reasonable..... 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ainsworth v. Woodford</i> , 268 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Bean v. Calderon</i> , 163 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Bemore v. Chappell</i> , 788 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Berryman v. Wong</i> , 954 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015)	11
<i>Cannedy v. Adams</i> , 706 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	15
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995)	14, 29
<i>Caro v. Woodford</i> , 280 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12, 14, 29
<i>Lambright v. Schriro</i> , 490 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	15, 17
<i>Mayfield v. Woodford</i> , 270 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	11
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374,390-392 (2005)	11, 13, 16, 29
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994)	13, 29
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	11, 13, 29
<i>Smith v. Stewart</i> , 140 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 28
<i>Williams v. Filson</i> , 908 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11, 12, 13, 17, 29
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1188 (2018).....	4
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	4

STATE CASES

<i>Chatman v. Walker</i> , 773 S.E.2d 192 (Ga. Supreme Ct. 2015).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Housman</i> , 226 A.3d 1249 (Pa. Supreme Ct., Mar. 26, 2020)	12
<i>People v. Berryman</i> , 6 Cal.4th 1048, 864 P.2d 40 (Cal. 1993).....	1, 4, 23, 26, 27, 28

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pen. Code §§ 190.3, subd. (d), (h)	11
